
Democratic Services
White Cliffs Business Park
Dover
Kent  CT16 3PJ

Telephone: (01304) 821199
Fax: (01304) 872453
DX: 6312
Minicom: (01304) 820115
Website: www.dover.gov.uk
e-mail: democraticservices

@dover.gov.uk

10 June 2015

Dear Councillor

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE will be 
held in the HMS Brave Room at these Offices on Thursday 18 June 2015 at 6.00 pm when 
the following business will be transacted. 

Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Jemma Duffield 
on (01304) 872305 or by e-mail at jemma.duffield@dover.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive 

Governance Committee Membership:

P G Heath (Chairman)
D Hannent (Vice-Chairman)
M J Holloway
S J Jones
A S Pollitt
G Rapley

AGENDA

1   APOLOGIES  

To receive any apologies for absence. 

2   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

To note appointments of Substitute Members. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 4)

To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 

1

Public Document Pack



transacted on the agenda.  

4   MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 9)

To confirm the attached Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26 March 
2015. 

5   QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 10 - 23)

To consider the attached report of the Head of Audit Partnership. 

6   ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT  (Pages 24 - 41)

To consider the attached report of the Head of Audit Partnership. 

7   ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT 2014/15  (Pages 42 - 46)

To consider the attached report of the Head of Audit Partnership. 

8   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE ASSURANCE STATEMENT 2014/15  (Pages 47 - 63)

To consider the attached report of the Director of Governance. 

9   AUDIT FEE LETTER 2015/16  (Pages 64 - 67)

To consider the attached report from Grant Thornton. 

10   AUDIT PLAN 2014/15  (Pages 68 - 85)

To consider the attached report from Grant Thornton. 

11   GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE UPDATE  (Pages 86 - 95)

To consider the attached report from Grant Thornton. 

12   APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS AND AN AUDITOR PANEL - LOCAL 
AUDIT AND ACCOUNTABILITY ACT 2014  (Pages 96 - 101)

To consider the attached report of the Director of Governance. 

13   MODIFICATION OF PRESCRIBED STANDING ORDERS RELATING TO THE 
DISMISSAL OF STATUTORY OFFICERS  (Pages 102 - 114)

To consider the attached report of the Director of Governance. 

14   PROCEDURE RULES FOR WITHDRAWAL FROM MEETINGS  

To consider the report of the Director of Governance (to follow). 

15   REVISION TO CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS  

To consider the report of the Director of Finance, Housing and Community (to 
follow). 

2



16   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Page 115)

The recommendation is attached.

MATTERS WHICH THE MANAGEMENT TEAM SUGGESTS SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE AS THE REPORT CONTAINS EXEMPT 
INFORMATION AS DEFINED WITHIN PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS INDICATED AND IN RESPECT OF WHICH 
THE PROPER OFFICER CONSIDERS THAT THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN 
MAINTAINING THE EXEMPTION OUTWEIGHS THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN 
DISCLOSING THE INFORMATION 

17   ANNUAL DEBT COLLECTION REPORT  (Pages 116 - 131)

To consider the attached report of the Director of Finance, Housing and Community. 

Access to Meetings and Information

 Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its 
Committees and Sub-Committees.  You may remain present throughout them except 
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information.

 All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on 
the front page of the agenda.  There is disabled access via the Council Chamber 
entrance and a disabled toilet is available in the foyer.  In addition, there is a PA 
system and hearing loop within the Council Chamber.

 Agenda papers are published five clear working days before the meeting.  
Alternatively, a limited supply of agendas will be available at the meeting, free of 
charge, and all ag
[...]
 making representations, answering questions or giving 

evidence relating to the matter. In the latter case, the Member may only participate on the 

same basis as a member of the public and cannot participate in any discussion of, or vote 

taken on, the matter and must withdraw from the meeting in accordance with the Council's 

procedure rules.

Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests (VAOI)

Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for 

transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter 

under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 

the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration.

Note to the Code: 

Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 

bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 

involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 

affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 

financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 

Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 

relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 

some cases a DPI.

4

Agenda Item No 3



Minutes of the meeting of the GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held at the Council 
Offices, Whitfield on Thursday, 26 March 2015 at 6.00 pm.

Present:

Chairman: Councillor T J Bartlett

Councillors: K E Morris
M R Eddy
S J Jones
A S Pollitt
M A Russell

Also Present: Emily Hill, Grant Thornton

Officers: Director of Finance, Housing and Community
Director of Governance
Director of Environment and Corporate Assets
Solicitor to the Council
Deputy Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership)
Estate Valuation Manager
Director of Shared Services
Democratic Support Officer

43 APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies received from Members.

44 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

There were no substitute Members appointed.

45 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made by Members.

46 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2014 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

47 EK SERVICES - UPDATE FROM THE DIRECTOR 

The Director of EK Services gave a verbal update to the Committee. At the last 
meeting of the Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee it was recommended 
to the Governance Committee that as part of its work programme it consider the 
internal controls relating to the performance of the Council Tax collection service 
and whether in cases where errors had been made there needed to be 
compensation for costs incurred.

Members were reassured that there were no endemic issues with regards to the 
systems in place in the Council Tax collection service. The most recent audit of EK 
Services Council Tax had been awarded Substantial Assurance by the Council’s 
internal auditors. Of the nine errors that were found as a result of complaints 
received, there were no particular systemic trends and were human errors in 

Public Document Pack

5

Agenda Item No 4



administration. These errors would be addressed with the Council Tax team and not 
individuals.

Changes had been made to the management of emails received daily from 
customers and would be organised into a priority workflow to reduce the risk of the 
repeat of previous errors. Improvements to the telephony system across all three 
partner authorities were hoping to be made with the introduction of a priority system 
although this was not yet in place.

RESOLVED: That the update be received and noted.

48 QUARTERLY INTERNAL UPDATE REPORT 

The Deputy Head of Audit Partnership presented the quarterly internal audit report 
which summarised work undertaken by the East Kent Audit Partnership (EKAP) 
since 4 December 2014 and gave
[...]
ntrols not operating as intended resulting in a risk to the 
achievement of the system objectives. Scope for improvement has been identified, 
improving existing controls or recommending new controls. 

No Assurance

From the testing completed during this review a substantial number of the necessary key 
controls of the system have been identified as absent or weak.  There is evidence of 
substantial errors or non-compliance with many key controls leaving the system open to 
fundamental error or abuse.   The requirement for urgent improvement has been identified, 
to improve existing controls or new controls should be introduced to reduce the critical risk.

1423



                     

Agenda Item No
Subject: ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT

Meeting and Date: Governance Committee – 18th June 2015

Report of: Christine Parker – Head of Audit Partnership

Decision Type: Non-key

Classification: Unrestricted

Purpose of the report: This report provides a summary of the work completed by the East 
Kent Audit Partnership together with details of the performance of 
the EKAP against its targets for the year ending 31st March 2015.

Recommendation: That Members note the report.

Internal Audit Annual Report 2014-15.

SUMMARY

The main points to note from the attached report are that the agreed programme of 
audits has been completed. The majority of reviews have given a substantial or 
reasonable assurance and there are no major areas of concern that would give rise 
to a qualified opinion.

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 The primary objective of Internal Audit is to provide independent assurance to 
Members, the Chief Executive, Directors and the Section 151 Officer on the 
adequacy and security of those systems on which the Authority relies for its internal 
control.  The purpose of bringing forward an annual report to members is to: 

 
 Provide an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 

internal control environment.
 Present a summary of the internal audit work undertaken to formulate the 

opinion, including reliance placed on work by other assurance bodies,
 Draw attention to any issues the Head of the Audit Partnership judges 

particularly relevant to the preparation of the Annual Governance Statement.
 Compare actual audit activity with that planned, and summarise the performance 

of Internal Audit against its performance criteria.
 Comment on compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

(PSIAS), and report the results of the Internal Audit quality assurance 
programme.

 
1.2 The report attached as Annex A therefore summarises the performance of the East 

Kent Audit Partnership (EKAP) and the work it has performed over the financial year 
2014-15 for Dover District Council, and provides an overall assurance on the system 
for internal control based on the audit work undertaken throughout the year, in 
accordance with best practice. In providing this opinion, this report supports the 
Annual Governance Statement.

24

Agenda Item No 6



                     
1.3 The internal audit team is proactive in providing guidance on procedures where 

particular issues are identified during audit reviews.  The aim is to minimise the risk of 
loss to the Authority by securing adequate internal controls.  Partnership working for 
the service has added the opportunity for the EKAP to port best practice across the 
four sites within the East Kent Cluster to help drive forward continuous service 
improvement.   

1.4 During 2014-15 the EKAP delivered 99% of the agreed audit plan days, with 1.32 
days under delivered to be adjusted for in 2015-16. The performance figures for the 
East Kent Audit Partnership as a whole for the year show good performance against 
targets, particularly as the EKAP has experienced staffing changes and delivered 
financial savings against its agreed budget to all its partners in the delivery of the 
service. 

Background Papers

 Internal Audit Annual Plan 2014-15 - Previou
[...]
. There were no reviews assessed as having no 
assurance.  During 2014-15 Internal Audit raised and reported to the quarterly Governance 
Committee meetings 68 recommendations, and whilst 83% were in the High or Medium Risk 
categories, none were so significant that they needed to be escalated at the time. After 
follow up there are no high-risk recommendations outstanding at the year-end.

There were no fraud investigations carried out during 2014/15. One other investigation is 
currently ongoing, on behalf of the Council. 

External Reviews

There were no external reviews held this year.

Service Reviews during the Year

During the year there were reviews held in the following areas:

 Property Services
 Parking Administration
 Housing Options and Private Sector Housing
 Strategic Procurement

Training

Member training is now contained in the constitution where requirements for different roles 
and committees are explained in detail.

57



Members Code of Conduct

The Principles of Good Conduct are contained within the Member Code of Conduct, a 
revised version of which came into force in February 2014.
 
SIGNIFICANT GOVERNANCE ISSUES DURING THE YEAR  

 Local Government Ombudsman. There was one findings of maladministration in the 
2014/15 year, relating to noise nuisance emanating from a factory near to the 
complainants house. The planning condition to prevent noise nuisance for the new 
development was ineffective.

 Safeguarding Children has been identified as a key issue for the Council. Suitable 
training is currently being provided for all staff.

 DBS checks required for certain posts to meet our 2015 PSN obligations and the 
2016 PSN requirements.

 Transition to Individual Electoral Registration – the Electoral Registration Officer sent 
out Household Notification Letter (HNL) to targeted households in the District. The 
HNL included details of all of the registered electors in the household and advised 
residents how to make changes including the avai
[...]
eting and Date: Governance Committee – 18 June 2015

Report of: David Randall, Director of Governance

Classification: Unrestricted

Purpose of the report: To advise members on the new arrangements for the appointment 
of External Auditors and the need for the creation of an Auditor 
Panel, which must have a majority of independent members.

Recommendation: 1. That the Committee notes the issues arising for this 
Council from the provisions of the Local Audit and 
Accountability Act 2014.

2. That the Committee accepts that a joint arrangement for 
the formation of an auditor panel and for the subsequent 
procurement of external audit services as described in 
Option 1 is further pursued by this Council 

3. That the Director of Finance, Housing and Community and 
the Director of Governance are authorised to pursue 
negotiations with Kent authorities and to report their 
findings to the next meeting of the Committee.

1. Summary

1.1 The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 received Royal Assent last year and has 
been brought into force on various dates since. It brings about changes to the 
external audit regime for local authorities. This paper sets out the issues arising for 
Members’ consideration, in particular relating to the future appointment of External 
Auditors and the need to form an Auditor Panel.

2. Background  

Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014

2.1 The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 abolishes the Audit Commission and 
(subject to transitional provisions) repeals the Audit Commission Act 1998. Its aim, as 
stated in DCLG guidance, is to give local bodies the freedom to appoint their own 
auditors from an open and competitive market and to manage their own audit 
arrangements, with appropriate safeguards to ensure independence.

2.2 The new local arrangements for the appointment of auditors are expected to start 
after the Commission’s current contracts with audit suppliers end in 2016-17, 
although this could be later if the contr
[...]
Standing Orders) 
(England) (Amendment) Regulations 2015 and to incorporate them 
within the Council’s Constitution. 

Recommendation: That the modifications to the Part 1 of the Councils Prescribed 
Standing Orders, Standing Orders Relating to Staff, be modified as 
set out in Appendix 2 to this report and be incorporated into the 
Councils Constitution.

1. Summary
1.1 The government has made legislative changes which require the Council to amend 

its standing orders insofar as they relate to disciplinary action against and the 
dismissal of the Council’s head of paid service, monitoring officer and chief finance 
officer.  The report identifies the necessary changes and recommends that the 
Council makes them.

2. Introduction and Background
2.1 Since the Council commenced operating executive arrangements it has been a 

requirement of the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) Regulations 2001 
(‘the 2001 Regulations’) that the Council makes or modifies standing orders so that 
they include certain provisions relating to staff and other matters.  The Council’s 
Constitution currently incorporates standing orders which comply with the 
requirements of the regulations.

2.2 The provisions required to be in the standing orders in relation to staff operated so at 
to require the council to appoint a “designated independent person” before it could 
discipline or dismiss its head of paid service, monitoring officer or chief finance 
officer.

2.3 On 25 March, in furtherance of a long standing commitment to do so, the Secretary 
of State for Communities and Local Government made the Local Authorities 
(Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2015 which will come into 
force on 11th May 2015 (‘the 2015 Regulations’).  The 2015 Regulations repeal the 
provisions of the 2001 regulations insofar as they relate to the appointment of the 
“designated independent person” and make new provision about the procedure to be 
followed to dismiss a head of paid service, a monitoring officer or, a chief finance 
officer.  These provisions must be incorporated into the Council’s standing orders “no 
later than the first ordinary meeting of the authority falling after 11th May 2015”

102

Agenda Item No 13



2.4 The 2015 Regulations require that before dismissing one of the officers identified 
above, the Council must appoint a “panel” for the purpose of advising on matters 
relating to the dismissal of the relevant officer.  The Council must invite independent 
persons who have been appointed under section 28(7) of the Localism Act 2011 to 
be considered for appointment to the panel, with a view to appointing at least two 
such persons to the panel.  These independent persons are those appointed by the 
Council in connection with the procedures for dealing with alleged breaches of the 
Code of Conduct for members.

2.5 The Department for Communities and Local Government have issued an explanatory 
memorandum to the 2015 Regulations which can be viewed at. 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/881/pdfs/uksiem_20150881_en.pdf
The section of the document headed “policy Background” cites issues of complexity 
and expense as the reasons for the legislative changes although it is fair to say that 
many commentators do not accept this nor, that the new procedures actually address 
the perceived problems.

2.6 The governance consultancy firm Hoey Ainscough Associates Limited working with 
Wilkin Chapman Goolden solicitors have also produced a useful briefing note which 
expands on some of the implications of the 2015 regulations.  A copy of this is 
attached as Appendix 1

2. Identification of Options

2.1 The requirements of the 2015 Regulations are mandatory insofar as they related to 
the adoption of the prescribed standing orders and therefore it is not possible to put 
options before the Council for consideration in this connection.

2.2 As will be noted from paragraph 28 of the attached briefing note the Council does 
have a
[...]
or

(b) a member of staff of the authority against any decision relating to the 
dismissal of, or taking disciplinary action against, that member of staff.

114



DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL    
 
 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 18 JUNE 2015                    

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Recommendation

That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded 
from the remainder of the meeting for the remainder of the business on the grounds that the 
item(s) to be considered involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraph of Part 1 Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act set out below:

Item Report Title Paragraphs 
Exempt 

Reason Exempt

16 Annual Debt Collection Report 3 Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information).

115

Agenda Item No 16



Document is Restricted

116

Agenda Item No 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Quarterly Internal Audit Update Report
	6 Annual Internal Audit Report
	7 Annual Fraud Report 2014/15
	8 Annual Governance Assurance Statement 2014/15
	Appendix 1 - Annual Governance Assurance Statement 2014-15, 15/06/2015 Cabinet
	Appendix 2 - Annual Governance Assurance Statement, 15/06/2015 Cabinet
	Appendix 3 - Annual Governance Assurance Statement, 15/06/2015 Cabinet

	9 Audit Fee letter 2015/16
	10 Audit Plan 2014/15
	11 Governance Committee Update
	12 Appointment of External Auditors and an Auditor Panel - Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014
	13 Modification of Prescribed Standing Orders Relating to the Dismissal of Statutory Officers
	Appendix 1 Hoey Ainscough Associates Wilkin Chapman Goolden Briefing Note (2)
	Appendix 2 Prescribed Standing Orders Tracked

	16 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	17 Annual Debt Collection Report



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held at the Council 
Offices, Whitfield on Thursday, 18 June 2015 at 6.00 pm.

Present:

Chairman: Councillor P G Heath

Councillors: D Hannent
M J Holloway
S J Jones
A S Pollitt
G Rapley

Also Present: Emily Hill, Grant Thornton
Lisa Robertson, Grant Thornton

Officers: Director of Governance
Director of Finance, Housing and Community
Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership)
Deputy Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership)
Head of Finance (East Kent Housing)
Democratic Support Officer

1 APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies for absence received from Members.

2 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

There were no substitute Members appointed.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made by Members.

4 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee meeting held on 26 March 2015 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

5 QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 

The Deputy Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership) introduced the 
Quarterly Internal Update report. There had been seven audits undertaken during 
the period; one had received a Substantial Assurance, and four had received  
Reasonable Assurances. There were three pieces of work where an assurance 
level was not applicable, these included: Tackling Tenancy Fraud and EK Services 
– Housing Benefit Quarterly Testing (Quarters 2 and 3 of 2014/15). There had been 
nine follow up reviews undertaken during the period and none of which remained as 
Limited Assurance after the review. 

In respect of the Reasonable Assurance level awarded to Car Parking and PCNs, it 
was requested that an update be given detailing how improvements in the areas 
identified by EKAP had been implemented.



RESOLVED: (a) That the report be received and noted.

(b) That an update be given detailing how improvements have 
been implemented with regard to Car Parking and PCNs to 
the committee at its meeting on 22 September 2015.

6 ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 

The Head of Audit Partnership reported to the Committee a summary of the work 
completed by the East Kent Audit Partnership (EKAP) together with details of the 
performance of the EKAP against its targets for the year ending 31 March 2015.

During 2014-15 the EKAP delivered 99% of the agreed audit plan days, with 1.32 
days under delivered to be adjusted for in 2015-16. During the same period 68 
recommendations were made in the agreed final audit report; of these, 79% were in 
the High or Medium Risk categories although none were so significant that they 
needed to be escalated. Overall, of the 16 pieces of work completed 88% received 
substantial or reasonable assurance levels and 1 piece of work was partially limited 
and later revised to provide Reasonable Assurance. EKAP assessed the overall 
system of internal control in operation throughout 2014-15 as providing reasonable 
assurance.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

7 ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT 2014/15 

The Head of Audit Partnership provided members with a summary of the anti-fraud 
work completed by the East Kent Audit Partnership (EKAP) for the year ending 31 
March 2015. 

There had been 575 referrals of potential benefit fraud during 2014-15 of which 358 
were accepted for formal investigation and 2 press releases relating to the Council’s 
detection of fraudulent activity during this period were issued. Members were 
advised that there were new powers available to the local authority with regards to 
Housing Tenancy Fraud and Housing Tenancy audits were being undertaken. 
Councillor M J Holloway raised concerns that the report lacked specific actions 
taken by East Kent Housing to prevent and detect potential housing fraud and it was 
unknown whether sufficient time and resources were being allocated to Housing 
Benefit Fraud.

REOLVED: (a) That the report be noted.

(b) That specific actions taken by East Kent Housing to prevent 
and detect housing fraud are contained within future reports.

8 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE ASSURANCE STATEMENT 2014/15 

The Director of Governance presented the Annual Governance Assurance 
Statement 2014/15 to the Committee. The review was an annual requirement of the 
Account and Audit Regulations (England) 2003, as amended by the Account and 



Audit (Amendment England) Regulations 2006, to look at the effectiveness of the 
Council’s System of Internal Control.

Significant governance issues during the year were reported to include: 

 one finding of maladministration by the Local Government Ombudsmen 
which related to noise nuisance; 

 Safeguarding Children, which had been identified as a key issue for the 
Council, and for which training was being provided for all staff; and

 2 claims made against the Council (as well as the majority of other District 
and Unitary Councils) by a group of Property Search Companies for fees 
paid to the Council to access land charges data. The first claim had already 
been settled and it was reported that since the agenda was published the 
Council had settled the second claim. 

RESOLVED: That the Annual Governance Assurance Statement for 2014/15 be 
agreed.

9 AUDIT FEE LETTER 2015/16 

Ms E Hill of Grant Thornton presented the 2015/16 Audit Fee letter to the 
Committee. Before the Audit Commission was abolished on 31 March 2015 it had 
set the scale fees for audits for 2015/16 and had secured a reduction in fees 
compared to the audit fee of 2014/15.

RESOLVED: That the Audit Fee letter be noted.

10 AUDIT PLAN 2014/15 

Ms L Robertson of Grant Thornton presented the report which set out Grant 
Thornton’s approach to conducting audits at Dover District Council, including the 
significant risks and financial challenges facing the authority, the fees and the 
proposed reporting timetable.

RESOLVED: That the report be received and noted.

11 GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE UPDATE 

Ms L Robertson of Grant Thornton presented the update to the Committee. 
Members were directed to the report and the progress at March 2015. It was 
reported there was nothing significant to bring to Members’ attention.

RESOLVED: That the update be noted.

12 APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS AND AN AUDITOR PANEL - LOCAL 
AUDIT AND ACCOUNTABILITY ACT 2014 

The Director of Governance presented the report to the Committee. As a result of 
the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 changes to the external audit regime for 
local authorities would be brought into force, allowing local bodies to appoint their 
own auditors. The current contract with the external auditor Grant Thornton was due 
to end in 2016/17 and preparations for the new arrangements would need to be 



made and in place for late 2015/early 2016. Members were asked to consider the 
options set out in the report, the future appointments of External Auditors and the 
need to form an Auditor panel.

RESOLVED: (a) That the Committee notes the issues arising for this Council 
from the provisions of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 
2014.

(b) That the Director of Finance, Housing and Community and the 
Director of Governance be authorised to pursue negotiations 
with Kent authorities and report their findings to the next 
meeting of the Committee.

13 MODIFICATION OF PRESCRIBED STANDING ORDERS RELATING TO THE 
DISMISSAL OF STATUTORY OFFICERS 

The Director of Governance presented the report to Members. As a result of 
legislative changes the Council was required to amend its standing orders relating 
to the dismissal of statutory officers as required by the Local Authorities (Standing 
Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2015 (‘the 2015 Regulations’) and to 
incorporate them within the Council’s Constitution by no later than the first ordinary 
meeting of the authority falling after 11 May 2015. Members were being asked to 
recommend to Council that these changes be adopted.

The 2015 Regulations had repealed the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) 
(England) Regulations 2001 which had provisions in the standing orders for the 
Council to appoint a “designated independent person” before it could discipline or 
dismiss a statutory officer. The 2015 Regulations required the Council to have 
appointed a panel for the purpose of advising on matters relating to the dismissal of 
a statutory officer. As the circumstances giving rise to the need to appoint a panel 
were likely to occur infrequently, it was suggested that in the event that one were 
needed a report would be put before Council at that time and a standing panel 
would not be required.

RESOLVED: That the modifications to the Part 1 of the Council’s Prescribed 
Standing Orders, Standing Orders Relating to Staff, be modified as 
set out in Appendix 2 to the report and be incorporated into the 
Council’s Constitution.

14 PROCEDURE RULES FOR WITHDRAWAL FROM MEETINGS 

The Director of Governance introduced the report to the Committee, advising that 
an amendment to the Council’s Constitution was required to regularise existing 
practice in respect of Members withdrawing from meeting where they have an 
interest under the Code of Conduct.

As a result of an on-going review of the Council’s Constitution it had been 
discovered that the Standing Orders governing the arrangements for Members 
withdrawing from meetings where a member had an interest had been omitted from 
the Council Procedure Rules. Although the Director of Governance had delegated 
authority to make amendments to administrative errors within the Constitution, due 



to the nature of the issue it was appropriate that formal agreement was sought from 
the Governance Committee and Council to make such an amendment.

RESOLVED: That the ‘Withdrawal from Meetings Procedure Rules’ be adopted as 
an appendix to the Council Procedure Rules in Part 4 – Rules of 
Procedure in the Council’s Constitution.

15 REVISION TO CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS 

The Director of Finance, Housing and Community presented the report to Members.

The Council’s Contract Standing Orders (CSOs) had been reviewed as a result of 
the New Public Contract Regulations 2015 and minor changes were required to 
tighten the controls operating the Council’s procurement processes and to support 
the government’s objectives in relation to the electronic delivery of service. These 
minor changes included: the implementation of e-tendering; changes in advertising 
requirements; roles and responsibilities; and a requirement for consultation with the 
Procurement manager for matters including, but not limited to, contract extensions, 
and variations.

RESOLVED: That the Council be recommended to adopt the revised contract 
Standing Orders appended to the report of the Director of 
Governance and Monitoring Officer.

16 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was moved by Councillor S J Jones, duly seconded and

RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting for the 
remainder of the business on the grounds that the item to be 
considered involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 Schedule 12A of the Act.

17 ANNUAL DEBT COLLECTION REPORT 

The Director of Finance, Housing and Community presented the Annual Debt 
Collection Report to the Committee. The report was required annually and provided 
Members with an overview of the debt and write-off position and progress made.

Particular concerns were raised by Members with regards to the level of write-offs, 
and what policies were in place which demonstrated this Council’s acceptable level 
of write-offs. Further concerns were discussed regarding the business rates debt 
and the value of the year end debt.                     

RESOLVED: (a) That the following matters be noted:

(i) The value of write-offs for each type of income as set 
out in the report;

(ii) the generally high collection rates;

(iii) the aged debt profile;



(iv) the increasing arrears for housing benefit 
overpayments and leasehold service charges;

(v) the requirement to raise invoices for rechargeable 
works more promptly; and

(vi) the additional points set out in paragraph 8 of the 
report.

(b) That the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources and 
Performance be invited to attend the next meeting of the 
Governance Committee to answer questions on debt write-
offs.

(c) That the Committee be advised on the policy of this Council 
on an acceptable level of debt write-off.

(d) That each quarter, reports be brought back to the Committee 
on: 

(i) Collection rates on the main categories of 
debt;

(ii) Updates on business rates collection;

(iii) The progress on the collection of the debts 
outstanding as at 31 March 2015.

The meeting ended at 7.55 pm.


